

## THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF JOLY

## BY-LAW # 2023 - 016

Being a by-law to establish fees or charges for services provided by the Township of Joly and to rescind By-law 2018-019

**WHEREAS** Section 391(1) of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws to impose fees or charges on persons, for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it, for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or any local board, and for the use of its property including property under its control;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 69 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 c. P13, as amended, authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws to establish a tariff of fees for the processing of application made in respect of planning matters;

**AND WHEREAS** pursuant to Section 270(1) of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, the Council of the Township of Joly provided notice in accordance with the Township of Joly Provision of Notice By-law. Notice was given on the Township of Joly website;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Township of Joly enacts as follows:

- 1. That the fees and charges as set out in Schedule "A", Schedule "B" and Schedule "C" attached hereto and forming an integral part of this By-law are hereby established and adopted by the Council of the Township of Joly.
- 2. That no request by any person for any information, service, activity or use of Municipal property will be provided unless and until the person requesting the information, service, activity or use of Municipal property has paid the applicable fee in the prescribed amount as set out in Schedule "A", Schedule "B" and/or Schedule "C".
- 3. That in the event any part of this By-law is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or of no force and effect, it is the stated intention of Council that such invalid part of the by-law shall be severable and that the remainder of this by-law shall continue to operate and to be in force and effect.
- 4. That in the event of any conflict between any provisions of this by-law and any other by-law heretofore passed, the provisions of this by-law shall prevail.
- 5. That this by-law shall be known as the "Fees and Charges By-law".
- 6. That By-law 2018-19 is hereby repealed.
- 7. This By-law shall come into force and effect on date of passing.

Read a First, Second and Third time, Signed and the Seal of the Corporation affixed thereto and finally passed in Council this 8<sup>h</sup> day of August, 2023.

Brian McCabe	
MAYOR	-
Katey Brimacombe	
CLERK	